
Photo: Gary Craig Motorsport Photography

Pacenotes Rally 

Magazine Stages 

Results

Overall Winner: Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey [Ford Fiesta R5]

 23 February 2019

http://www.rallyscore.net/


North Armagh Motor Club  23 February 2019Pacenotes Rally Magazine Stages Rally 2019

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 79 Stephen Wright
Monaghan

Keith Rainey
Fintona

Ford Fiesta R5 8
0:30:43.1

-
30:43.1

2nd 80 Darren Gass
Armagh

Nathan Gass
Armagh

Skoda Fabia R5 8
0:30:39.3

0:10
30:49.3

+0:06.2

+0:06.2

3rd 2 Derek McGeehan
Draperstown

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Mini WRC 9
0:31:06.9

-
31:06.9

+0:17.6

+0:23.8

4th 77 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Eathan McColgan
Strabane

Subaru Impreza S14 9
0:31:10.5

-
31:10.5

+0:03.6

+0:27.4

5th 3 Alan Carmichael
Ballymoney

Samuel Hamill Hyundai R5 8
0:31:20.4

-
31:20.4

+0:09.9

+0:37.3

6th 20 Joe McQuillan
Carnlough

Charlotte McDowall
Subaru Impreza S11 

WRC
9

0:31:30.6

-
31:30.6

+0:10.2

+0:47.5

7th 4 Sean Devine
Strabane

Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta 9
0:31:35.3

-
31:35.3

+0:04.7

+0:52.2

8th 9 James Kennedy
Antrim

Heather Kennedy
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:31:43.8

-
31:43.8

+0:08.5

+1:00.7

9th 12 Richard Tannahill
Coleraine

Cheryl Tannahill
Coleraine

Peugoet 208 T16 R5 8
0:31:56.5

-
31:56.5

+0:12.7

+1:13.4

10th 34 James Leckey
Belfast

Jordan Murphy
Galway

Subaru Impreza STI 9
0:31:58.5

-
31:58.5

+0:02.0

+1:15.4

11th 14 Keith White
Crumlin

Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkI 7
0:32:04.2

-
32:04.2

+0:05.7

+1:21.1

12th 18 Brian Watson
Kineff

Sean Donnelly
Elgin

Subaru Impreza S11 

WRC
9

0:31:57.8

0:10
32:07.8

+0:03.6

+1:24.7

13th 31 Liam McFall
Ballycastlle

Matthew McKenna
Drumaness

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
9

0:32:08.5

-
32:08.5

+0:00.7

+1:25.4

14th 7 Dominic McNeill
Ballymena

Tommy Speers
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta  WRC 9
0:32:13.8

-
32:13.8

+0:05.3

+1:30.7

15th 10 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Dublin

Ford Escort 6
0:32:16.2

-
32:16.2

+0:02.4

+1:33.1

16th 21 Jonny Morrow
Maze

Simon Morrow
Maze

Mitsubishi Mirage Rs 9
0:32:28.1

-
32:28.1

+0:11.9

+1:45.0

17th 8 Nigel Feeney
Monkton

Nikki Addison
Inverness

Mini Countryman JCW 

WRC
9

0:32:36.4

-
32:36.4

+0:08.3

+1:53.3

18th 11 Fintan McGrady
Belfast

Cormac McGrady
Belfast

Ford Escort 7
0:32:38.7

-
32:38.7

+0:02.3

+1:55.6

19th 35 Gareth Nevin
Coleraine

Jonathan Nevin
Coleraine

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:32:39.8

0:10
32:49.8

+0:11.1

+2:06.7

20th 22 Drew Stewart
Antrim

David White
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:32:51.9

-
32:51.9

+0:02.1

+2:08.8

21st 25 Alan Atcheson
Strabane

Michael Laverty
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta 9
0:32:55.1

-
32:55.1

+0:03.2

+2:12.0

22nd 50 Jamie Grant
Lisburn

Joe Agnew
Maghera

Toyota Starlet 6
0:32:59.4

-
32:59.4

+0:04.3

+2:16.3

23rd 43 Dermot O'Hagan
Omagh

Pierce Doheny Jnr
Dundalk

Honda Civic 4
0:33:04.7

-
33:04.7

+0:05.3

+2:21.6

Official Final Classification
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 53 Marc Johnston
Ballinamallard

Craig Scallon
Enniskillen

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:33:13.1

-
33:13.1

+0:08.4

+2:30.0

25th 36 Philip Greenlee
Laurelvale

Declan McPhilips
Lurgan

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:33:17.3

-
33:17.3

+0:04.2

+2:34.2

26th 51 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Ciaran Carey
Magheralin

BMW Compact 7
0:33:19.2

-
33:19.2

+0:01.9

+2:36.1

27th 33 Michael McGarrity
Glengormley

Damien Garvey
Newry

Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo 4
0:33:24.1

0:10
33:34.1

+0:14.9

+2:51.0

28th 46 Conor Gillespie
Dungannon

Martin Harte
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:33:39.2

-
33:39.2

+0:05.1

+2:56.1

29th 70 Dean McDowell
Gilford

Arnie Lutton
Portadown

Vauxhall Nova 4
0:33:41.0

-
33:41.0

+0:01.8

+2:57.9

30th 78 David Riddles
Donemana

Stephen Riddles
Londonderry

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:33:41.3

-
33:41.3

+0:00.3

+2:58.2

31st 26 Colm McFall
Ballycastle

Ronnie Craig
Ballycastle

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:33:42.1

-
33:42.1

+0:00.8

+2:59.0

32nd 45 Adrian Grant
Lisburn

Olivia Coulter Ford Escort MkII 5
0:33:46.2

-
33:46.2

+0:04.1

+3:03.1

33rd 42 Philip White
Nutts Corner

Sam McMullan Nissan Micra 3
0:33:49.0

-
33:49.0

+0:02.8

+3:05.9

34th 67 Shane Murray
Clough

Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Ford Escort 6
0:33:53.2

-
33:53.2

+0:04.2

+3:10.1

35th 29 Drew Wylie
Saintfield

Billy Miskelly Ford Escort 10
0:33:53.3

-
33:53.3

+0:00.1

+3:10.2

36th 63 Stephen McFerran
Swatragh

Ash Boulton
Belfast

Ford Escort 10
0:33:57.9

-
33:57.9

+0:04.6

+3:14.8

37th 40 Seamus Morris
Dungannon

Aidan Campbell
Dungannon

Darrian GTR 7
0:33:52.7

0:10
34:02.7

+0:04.8

+3:19.6

38th 37 Roy Haslett
Newtownards

Gavin Larmour
Ballyhalbert

Ford Escort F2 6
0:34:07.5

-
34:07.5

+0:04.8

+3:24.4

39th 65 Nicky Caughey
Comber

Chris Dunne
Crossgar

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:34:00.0

0:10
34:10.0

+0:02.5

+3:26.9

40th 47 Stephen Whitford
Larne

Peter Dowds
Lisburn

Nissan Micra 3
0:34:11.2

-
34:11.2

+0:01.2

+3:28.1

41st 52 Tommy Maxwell
Antrim

William McClurkin
Crumlin

Ford Focus 7
0:34:18.1

-
34:18.1

+0:06.9

+3:35.0

42nd 30 Andrew Bushe
Downpatrick

Ivor Lamont
Ballymena

Vauxhall Chevette HSR 10
0:34:19.9

-
34:19.9

+0:01.8

+3:36.8

43rd 55 Angus Johnson
Killinchy

Dion Coyle Vauxhall DTV Chevette 10
0:34:25.7

-
34:25.7

+0:05.8

+3:42.6

44th 24 JT Warnock
Ballykinler

Robert Mack Ford Escort 6
0:34:39.4

-
34:39.4

+0:13.7

+3:56.3

45th 64 James Convery
Drapertown

Joey Walls
Toome

Subaru Impreza 9
0:34:51.5

-
34:51.5

+0:12.1

+4:08.4

46th 32 Seamus Branniff
Ballynahinch

Barry Savage
Ballynahinch

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:34:58.9

0:10
35:08.9

+0:17.4

+4:25.8
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Stage Time
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Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

47th 61 John Adams
Armoy

Noel Watt
Ballymoney

Ford Escort 10
0:35:10.6

-
35:10.6

+0:01.7

+4:27.5

48th 38 David Walsh
Ardglass

Christian Cochrane
Downpatrick

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:35:16.2

-
35:16.2

+0:05.6

+4:33.1

49th 27 Jack Maguire
Castleblayney

Keith McConnon
Cavan

Ford Fiesta 9
0:35:15.3

0:10
35:25.3

+0:09.1

+4:42.2

50th 41 Derek Crossen
Comber

Jack Shields Ford Escort 6
0:35:25.6

-
35:25.6

+0:00.3

+4:42.5

51st 56 Joel Eakin
Claudy

Graham Henderson Peugeot 106 GTi 1
0:35:42.5

-
35:42.5

+0:16.9

+4:59.4

52nd 57 Joe McAteer
Dromara

John Magilton
Downpatrick

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:35:42.1

0:10
35:52.1

+0:09.6

+5:09.0

53rd 68 Ciaran Maguire
Castleblayney

Paul Maguire
Castleblayney

Honda Civic 4
0:35:45.3

0:10
35:55.3

+0:03.2

+5:12.2

54th 73 Kyle Elder
Richhill

Mark Elder
Armagh

Honda Civic 1
0:36:07.4

-
36:07.4

+0:12.1

+5:24.3

55th 69 Neil Mooney
Ballymena

Anthony McCann
Randalstown

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:36:10.7

-
36:10.7

+0:03.3

+5:27.6

56th 49 Darren McGrath
Enniskillen

Tony McGovern
Enniskillen

Honda Civic 1
0:37:12.5

-
37:12.5

+1:01.8

+6:29.4

57th 72 Adam Vance
Beragh

David Vance
Beragh

Honda Civic Type R 1
0:37:27.8

-
37:27.8

+0:15.3

+6:44.7

58th 75 Harry Brown
Moira

J Martin McGrath
Hillsborough

Hillman Avenger 10
0:37:44.8

-
37:44.8

+0:17.0

+7:01.7

59th 74 Malcolm Pedlow
Belfast

Billy Regan
Belfast

BMW 2002tii 10
0:39:40.3

0:10
39:50.3

+2:05.5

+9:07.2

60th 66 Mark Faulkner
Newtownards

Ben McKee
Newtownards

Nissan Micra 3
0:37:47.6

10:00
47:47.6

+7:57.3

+17:04.5

61st 62 Sam Adams
Armoy

Beth Cochrane
Bushmills

Ford Escort 5
0:39:38.0

10:00
49:38.0

+1:50.4

+18:54.9

62nd 44 Mark Geraghty
Kilkenny

Enda Geretu
Ballymahon

Honda Civic 6
0:38:10.7

20:00
58:10.7

+8:32.7

+27:27.6

1 Derek McGarrity
Newtownabbey

Kieron Graffin
Toome

Ford Fiesta WRC 9 RET

5 Mark Massey
Newtownards

Graeme Stewart Ford Fiesta 8 RET

23 Gary Rodgers
Ballynahinch

Brian Crawford
Ballynahinch

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
9 RET

6 Damian Toner
Armagh

Ryan McArlie
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 6 RET

15 Kyle White
Belfast

Alan Purdy
Stoneyford

Peugeot 208 R2 4 RET

48 Paul Murdoch
Stranraer

Chris McCulloch Ford Escort MkII 5 RET

39 Harry White
Antrim

Rudy Tate
Ballynahinch

Peugeot 205 RWD 6 RET
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

71 David Porter
Moira

Desmond Wilson
Banbridge

Nissan Micra 3 RET

54 Michael Nutt
Londonderry

Dessie Nutt
Castlerock

Honda Civic 1 RET

28 Niall Branniff
Ballynahinch

Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 6 RET

Signed by Barry Taggart [Clerk of the Course] Published:  16:45, 23 February 2019
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 56 Joel Eakin/Graham Henderson [Peugeot 106 GTi] 35m 42.5s 1 14 Keith White/Paul Mulholland [Ford Escort MkI] 32m 04.2s

2 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder [Honda Civic] 36m 07.4s 2 11 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady [Ford Escort] 32m 38.7s

3 49 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern [Honda Civic] 37m 12.5s 3 51 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey [BMW Compact] 33m 19.2s

4 72 Adam Vance/David Vance [Honda Civic Type R] 37m 27.8s 4 40 Seamus Morris/Aidan Campbell [Darrian GTR] 34m 02.7s

54 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt [Honda Civic] DNF 5 52 Tommy Maxwell/William McClurkin [Ford Focus] 34m 18.1s

6 38 David Walsh/Christian Cochrane [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 16.2s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 8      Group R5 (VR5), S2000-Rally: 1.6T engine with a 30mm restrictor, S2000 - Rally 2.0 Atmospheric 

1 26 Colm McFall/Ronnie Craig [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 33m 42.1s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

2 32 Seamus Branniff/Barry Savage [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 35m 08.9s 1 79 Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey [Ford Fiesta R5] 30m 43.1s

2 80 Darren Gass/Nathan Gass [Skoda Fabia R5] 30m 49.3s

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only3 3 Alan Carmichael/Samuel Hamill [Hyundai R5] 31m 20.4s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 4 12 Richard Tannahill/Cheryl Tannahill [Peugoet 208 T16 R5] 31m 56.5s

1 42 Philip White/Sam McMullan [Nissan Micra] 33m 49.0s 5 Mark Massey/Graeme Stewart [Ford Fiesta] DNF

2 47 Stephen Whitford/Peter Dowds [Nissan Micra] 34m 11.2s

3 69 Neil Mooney/Anthony McCann [Vauxhall Corsa] 36m 10.7s Class 9      Open Class including any 4wd car not classified in Class 2,8 or 10: Group R5 (VR5) (being Group R5 cars modified beyond their homologated specs) all current and previously homologated WRC and Motorsport UK GT cars

4 66 Mark Faulkner/Ben McKee [Nissan Micra] 47m 47.6s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

71 David Porter/Desmond Wilson [Nissan Micra] DNF 1 2 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan [Mini WRC] 31m 06.9s

2 77 Kenny McKinstry/Eathan McColgan [Subaru Impreza S14] 31m 10.5s

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only3 20 Joe McQuillan/Charlotte McDowall [Subaru Impreza S11 WRC] 31m 30.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 4 4 Sean Devine/Sean Ferris [Ford Fiesta] 31m 35.3s

1 43 Dermot O'Hagan/Pierce Doheny Jnr [Honda Civic] 33m 04.7s 5 34 James Leckey/Jordan Murphy [Subaru Impreza STI] 31m 58.5s

2 33 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey [Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo] 33m 34.1s 6 18 Brian Watson/Sean Donnelly [Subaru Impreza S11 WRC] 32m 07.8s

3 70 Dean McDowell/Arnie Lutton [Vauxhall Nova] 33m 41.0s 7 31 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] 32m 08.5s

4 68 Ciaran Maguire/Paul Maguire [Honda Civic] 35m 55.3s 8 7 Dominic McNeill/Tommy Speers [Ford Fiesta  WRC] 32m 13.8s

15 Kyle White/Alan Purdy [Peugeot 208 R2] DNF 9 21 Jonny Morrow/Simon Morrow [Mitsubishi Mirage Rs] 32m 28.1s

10 8 Nigel Feeney/Nikki Addison [Mini Countryman JCW WRC] 32m 36.4s

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only11 25 Alan Atcheson/Michael Laverty [Ford Fiesta] 32m 55.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 12 64 James Convery/Joey Walls [Subaru Impreza] 34m 51.5s

1 35 Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin [Ford Escort MkII] 32m 49.8s 13 27 Jack Maguire/Keith McConnon [Ford Fiesta] 35m 25.3s

2 53 Marc Johnston/Craig Scallon [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 13.1s 1 Derek McGarrity/Kieron Graffin [Ford Fiesta WRC] DNF

3 46 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 39.2s 23 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

4 45 Adrian Grant/Olivia Coulter [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 46.2s

5 65 Nicky Caughey/Chris Dunne [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 10.0s Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

6 57 Joe McAteer/John Magilton [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 52.1s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

7 62 Sam Adams/Beth Cochrane [Ford Escort] 49m 38.0s 1 29 Drew Wylie/Billy Miskelly [Ford Escort] 33m 53.3s

48 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 2 63 Stephen McFerran/Ash Boulton [Ford Escort] 33m 57.9s

3 30 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont [Vauxhall Chevette HSR] 34m 19.9s

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only4 55 Angus Johnson/Dion Coyle [Vauxhall DTV Chevette] 34m 25.7s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 5 61 John Adams/Noel Watt [Ford Escort] 35m 10.6s

1 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy [Ford Escort MkII] 31m 43.8s 6 75 Harry Brown/J Martin McGrath [Hillman Avenger] 37m 44.8s

2 10 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort] 32m 16.2s 7 74 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan [BMW 2002tii] 39m 50.3s

3 22 Drew Stewart/David White [Ford Escort MkII] 32m 51.9s

4 50 Jamie Grant/Joe Agnew [Toyota Starlet] 32m 59.4s

5 36 Philip Greenlee/Declan McPhilips [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 17.3s

6 78 David Riddles/Stephen Riddles [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 41.3s

7 67 Shane Murray/Conor Lavery [Ford Escort] 33m 53.2s

8 37 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour [Ford Escort F2] 34m 07.5s

9 24 JT Warnock/Robert Mack [Ford Escort] 34m 39.4s

10 41 Derek Crossen/Jack Shields [Ford Escort] 35m 25.6s

11 44 Mark Geraghty/Enda Geretu [Honda Civic] 58m 10.7s

6 Damian Toner/Ryan McArlie [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

39 Harry White/Rudy Tate [Peugeot 205 RWD] DNF

28 Niall Branniff/Patrick McMullan [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 79 Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey Ford Fiesta R5 8 4:50.2 4:52.3 5:34.9 5:35.4 4:53.8 4:56.5 30:43.1

2 80 Darren Gass/Nathan Gass Skoda Fabia R5 8 4:54.5 4:45.6 5:26.3 5:39.3 4:55.7 4:57.9 0:10.0 30:49.3

3 2 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Mini WRC 9 4:53.2 4:44.1 5:34.2 5:56.6 4:59.5 4:59.3 31:06.9

4 77 Kenny McKinstry/Eathan McColgan Subaru Impreza S14 9 4:53.4 4:43.4 5:33.3 5:50.2 5:13.8 4:56.4 31:10.5

5 3 Alan Carmichael/Samuel Hamill Hyundai R5 8 4:52.4 4:43.6 5:29.1 6:00.9 5:09.9 5:04.5 31:20.4

6 20 Joe McQuillan/Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 9 5:08.7 4:52.0 5:30.5 5:46.0 5:05.8 5:07.6 31:30.6

7 4 Sean Devine/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta 9 5:00.9 4:47.8 5:38.8 5:55.1 5:07.2 5:05.5 31:35.3

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:59.4 4:54.1 5:40.6 5:51.5 5:07.8 5:10.4 31:43.8

9 12 Richard Tannahill/Cheryl Tannahill Peugoet 208 T16 R5 8 5:13.2 4:59.4 5:38.9 5:57.8 5:04.1 5:03.1 31:56.5

10 34 James Leckey/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza STI 9 5:05.8 4:53.1 5:44.7 5:56.4 5:09.0 5:09.5 31:58.5

11 14 Keith White/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkI 7 4:58.6 4:52.7 5:38.5 6:07.3 5:11.6 5:15.5 32:04.2

12 18 Brian Watson/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 9 5:23.8 4:52.0 5:43.1 5:48.2 5:05.1 5:05.6 0:10.0 32:07.8

13 31 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 5:05.4 4:54.8 5:48.5 5:57.8 5:11.5 5:10.5 32:08.5

14 7 Dominic McNeill/Tommy Speers Ford Fiesta  WRC 9 5:12.1 4:55.1 5:43.6 5:56.7 5:18.0 5:08.3 32:13.8

15 10 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 6 5:05.1 4:56.4 5:43.1 6:06.1 5:13.9 5:11.6 32:16.2

16 21 Jonny Morrow/Simon Morrow Mitsubishi Mirage Rs 9 5:06.7 4:59.0 5:53.4 6:11.3 5:10.9 5:06.8 32:28.1

17 8 Nigel Feeney/Nikki Addison Mini Countryman JCW WRC9 5:06.1 4:55.2 5:41.2 6:45.3 5:07.4 5:01.2 32:36.4

18 11 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 7 5:08.6 5:00.7 5:47.4 5:59.3 5:18.3 5:24.4 32:38.7

19 35 Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 5 5:04.2 4:58.5 5:55.0 6:01.1 5:20.6 5:20.4 0:10.0 32:49.8

20 22 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 6 5:01.5 4:58.4 5:48.6 6:14.7 5:21.4 5:27.3 32:51.9

21 25 Alan Atcheson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta 9 5:07.5 5:03.9 5:59.4 6:11.5 5:17.2 5:15.6 32:55.1

22 50 Jamie Grant/Joe Agnew Toyota Starlet 6 5:06.4 5:00.5 6:05.5 5:51.5 5:39.8 5:15.7 32:59.4

23 43 Dermot O'Hagan/Pierce Doheny Jnr Honda Civic 4 5:14.7 5:05.0 5:56.0 6:09.5 5:19.1 5:20.4 33:04.7

24 53 Marc Johnston/Craig Scallon Ford Escort MkII 5 5:13.8 5:02.2 5:58.1 6:06.8 5:23.5 5:28.7 33:13.1

25 36 Philip Greenlee/Declan McPhilips Ford Escort MkII 6 5:15.1 5:04.8 5:56.9 6:12.9 5:26.6 5:21.0 33:17.3

26 51 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 5:15.2 5:04.6 5:59.7 6:09.3 5:27.4 5:23.0 33:19.2

27 33 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo 4 5:15.4 5:10.2 6:02.2 6:17.3 5:18.0 5:21.0 0:10.0 33:34.1

28 46 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 5 5:19.1 5:03.9 6:05.5 6:17.7 5:29.2 5:23.8 33:39.2

29 70 Dean McDowell/Arnie Lutton Vauxhall Nova 4 5:20.5 5:08.0 6:15.4 6:11.3 5:27.8 5:18.0 33:41.0

30 78 David Riddles/Stephen Riddles Ford Escort MkII 6 5:22.9 5:07.0 5:59.5 6:17.7 5:30.8 5:23.4 33:41.3

31 26 Colm McFall/Ronnie Craig Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:21.0 5:12.9 5:58.8 6:15.5 5:28.8 5:25.1 33:42.1

32 45 Adrian Grant/Olivia Coulter Ford Escort MkII 5 5:23.6 5:11.8 6:01.4 6:10.2 5:30.4 5:28.8 33:46.2

33 42 Philip White/Sam McMullan Nissan Micra 3 5:22.4 5:08.5 6:11.2 6:13.3 5:28.1 5:25.5 33:49.0

34 67 Shane Murray/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 6 5:21.6 5:11.5 6:07.9 6:15.9 5:30.5 5:25.8 33:53.2

35 29 Drew Wylie/Billy Miskelly Ford Escort 10 5:16.5 5:13.2 5:56.4 6:24.0 5:32.7 5:30.5 33:53.3

36 63 Stephen McFerran/Ash Boulton Ford Escort 10 5:19.9 5:22.4 6:09.0 6:12.7 5:28.6 5:25.3 33:57.9

37 40 Seamus Morris/Aidan Campbell Darrian GTR 7 5:45.7 5:05.7 5:52.6 6:15.5 5:32.9 5:20.3 0:10.0 34:02.7

38 37 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 6 5:31.5 5:13.0 6:06.5 6:17.6 5:27.9 5:31.0 34:07.5

39 65 Nicky Caughey/Chris Dunne Ford Escort MkII 5 5:26.0 5:09.9 5:58.8 6:26.5 5:32.5 5:26.3 0:10.0 34:10.0

40 47 Stephen Whitford/Peter Dowds Nissan Micra 3 5:19.1 5:13.0 6:12.8 6:21.8 5:35.8 5:28.7 34:11.2

41 52 Tommy Maxwell/William McClurkinFord Focus 7 5:30.2 5:11.1 6:17.0 6:16.6 5:31.7 5:31.5 34:18.1

42 30 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Vauxhall Chevette HSR 10 5:26.5 5:20.3 6:13.1 6:19.8 5:31.2 5:29.0 34:19.9

43 55 Angus Johnson/Dion Coyle Vauxhall DTV Chevette 10 5:27.5 5:16.3 6:10.3 6:32.1 5:29.0 5:30.5 34:25.7

44 24 JT Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort 6 5:32.5 5:19.2 6:07.7 6:24.3 5:43.6 5:32.1 34:39.4

45 64 James Convery/Joey Walls Subaru Impreza 9 5:40.5 5:25.7 6:18.4 6:21.3 5:36.0 5:29.6 34:51.5

46 32 Seamus Branniff/Barry Savage Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:25.3 5:14.4 6:43.5 6:28.6 5:34.5 5:32.6 0:10.0 35:08.9

47 61 John Adams/Noel Watt Ford Escort 10 5:29.5 5:17.6 6:15.2 6:38.1 5:48.6 5:41.6 35:10.6

48 38 David Walsh/Christian Cochrane Ford Escort MkII 7 5:29.2 5:07.5 6:03.5 6:29.0 6:39.7 5:27.3 35:16.2

49 27 Jack Maguire/Keith McConnon Ford Fiesta 9 8:05.7 4:58.4 5:52.6 5:50.8 5:20.5 5:07.3 0:10.0 35:25.3

50 41 Derek Crossen/Jack Shields Ford Escort 6 5:35.1 5:20.5 6:13.3 6:46.9 5:41.6 5:48.2 35:25.6

51 56 Joel Eakin/Graham Henderson Peugeot 106 GTi 1 5:35.4 5:25.8 6:23.0 6:45.4 5:45.4 5:47.5 35:42.5

52 57 Joe McAteer/John Magilton Ford Escort MkII 5 5:35.3 5:24.3 6:22.2 6:34.8 5:47.2 5:58.3 0:10.0 35:52.1

53 68 Ciaran Maguire/Paul Maguire Honda Civic 4 5:47.7 5:27.4 6:27.8 6:41.6 5:45.4 5:35.4 0:10.0 35:55.3

54 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 1 5:43.0 5:32.6 6:31.4 6:46.8 5:49.5 5:44.1 36:07.4

55 69 Neil Mooney/Anthony McCann Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:50.0 5:26.2 6:27.5 6:34.6 5:46.1 6:06.3 36:10.7

56 49 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 1 5:48.8 5:31.4 6:43.3 7:00.9 6:16.6 5:51.5 37:12.5

57 72 Adam Vance/David Vance Honda Civic Type R 1 5:54.7 5:43.8 6:46.7 7:06.7 6:02.4 5:53.5 37:27.8

58 75 Harry Brown/J Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 10 5:53.6 5:46.3 6:51.6 6:59.5 6:09.6 6:04.2 37:44.8

59 74 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 10 6:10.2 5:51.6 7:12.2 8:12.7 6:10.2 6:03.4 0:10.0 39:50.3

60 66 Mark Faulkner/Ben McKee Nissan Micra 3 5:29.7 5:24.8 8:48.0 6:41.4 5:39.9 5:43.8 10:00.0 47:47.6

61 62 Sam Adams/Beth Cochrane Ford Escort 5 5:32.6 5:38.9 6:14.6 8:48.0 6:26.0 6:57.9 10:00.0 49:38.0

62 44 Mark Geraghty/Enda Geretu Honda Civic 6 5:17.4 5:05.7 6:00.7 8:48.0 7:24.0 5:34.9 20:00.0 58:10.7

1 Derek McGarrity/Kieron Graffin Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:41.7 4:40.5 5:26.1 6:00.1 4:52.8 DNF

5 Mark Massey/Graeme Stewart Ford Fiesta 8 4:54.6 4:42.6 5:32.2 5:58.1 5:43.8 DNF

23 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 5:12.1 5:08.2 6:12.4 8:48.0 DNF

6 Damian Toner/Ryan McArlie Ford Escort MkII 6 5:00.2 4:56.1 5:49.0 DNF

15 Kyle White/Alan Purdy Peugeot 208 R2 4 5:05.8 5:01.3 5:50.2 DNF
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SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

48 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort MkII 5 5:37.5 5:26.2 6:31.5 DNF

39 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 6 5:12.5 5:04.1 DNF

71 David Porter/Desmond Wilson Nissan Micra 3 6:18.0 5:57.5 DNF

54 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 1 5:36.7 DNF

28 Niall Branniff/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:12.0 DNF
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s
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 56 Joel Eakin/Graham Henderson Peugeot 106 GTi 1 5:35.4 5:25.8 6:23.0 6:45.4 5:45.4 5:47.5 35:42.5

2 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 1 5:43.0 5:32.6 6:31.4 6:46.8 5:49.5 5:44.1 36:07.4

3 49 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 1 5:48.8 5:31.4 6:43.3 7:00.9 6:16.6 5:51.5 37:12.5

4 72 Adam Vance/David Vance Honda Civic Type R 1 5:54.7 5:43.8 6:46.7 7:06.7 6:02.4 5:53.5 37:27.8

54 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 1 5:36.7 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 26 Colm McFall/Ronnie Craig Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:21.0 5:12.9 5:58.8 6:15.5 5:28.8 5:25.1 33:42.1

2 32 Seamus Branniff/Barry Savage Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:25.3 5:14.4 6:43.5 6:28.6 5:34.5 5:32.6 0:10.0 35:08.9

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 42 Philip White/Sam McMullan Nissan Micra 3 5:22.4 5:08.5 6:11.2 6:13.3 5:28.1 5:25.5 33:49.0

2 47 Stephen Whitford/Peter Dowds Nissan Micra 3 5:19.1 5:13.0 6:12.8 6:21.8 5:35.8 5:28.7 34:11.2

3 69 Neil Mooney/Anthony McCann Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:50.0 5:26.2 6:27.5 6:34.6 5:46.1 6:06.3 36:10.7

4 66 Mark Faulkner/Ben McKee Nissan Micra 3 5:29.7 5:24.8 8:48.0 6:41.4 5:39.9 5:43.8 10:00.0 47:47.6

71 David Porter/Desmond Wilson Nissan Micra 3 6:18.0 5:57.5 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 43 Dermot O'Hagan/Pierce Doheny Jnr Honda Civic 4 5:14.7 5:05.0 5:56.0 6:09.5 5:19.1 5:20.4 33:04.7

2 33 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo 4 5:15.4 5:10.2 6:02.2 6:17.3 5:18.0 5:21.0 0:10.0 33:34.1

3 70 Dean McDowell/Arnie Lutton Vauxhall Nova 4 5:20.5 5:08.0 6:15.4 6:11.3 5:27.8 5:18.0 33:41.0

4 68 Ciaran Maguire/Paul Maguire Honda Civic 4 5:47.7 5:27.4 6:27.8 6:41.6 5:45.4 5:35.4 0:10.0 35:55.3

15 Kyle White/Alan Purdy Peugeot 208 R2 4 5:05.8 5:01.3 5:50.2 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 35 Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 5 5:04.2 4:58.5 5:55.0 6:01.1 5:20.6 5:20.4 0:10.0 32:49.8

2 53 Marc Johnston/Craig Scallon Ford Escort MkII 5 5:13.8 5:02.2 5:58.1 6:06.8 5:23.5 5:28.7 33:13.1

3 46 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 5 5:19.1 5:03.9 6:05.5 6:17.7 5:29.2 5:23.8 33:39.2

4 45 Adrian Grant/Olivia Coulter Ford Escort MkII 5 5:23.6 5:11.8 6:01.4 6:10.2 5:30.4 5:28.8 33:46.2

5 65 Nicky Caughey/Chris Dunne Ford Escort MkII 5 5:26.0 5:09.9 5:58.8 6:26.5 5:32.5 5:26.3 0:10.0 34:10.0

6 57 Joe McAteer/John Magilton Ford Escort MkII 5 5:35.3 5:24.3 6:22.2 6:34.8 5:47.2 5:58.3 0:10.0 35:52.1

7 62 Sam Adams/Beth Cochrane Ford Escort 5 5:32.6 5:38.9 6:14.6 8:48.0 6:26.0 6:57.9 10:00.0 49:38.0

48 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort MkII 5 5:37.5 5:26.2 6:31.5 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:59.4 4:54.1 5:40.6 5:51.5 5:07.8 5:10.4 31:43.8

2 10 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 6 5:05.1 4:56.4 5:43.1 6:06.1 5:13.9 5:11.6 32:16.2

3 22 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 6 5:01.5 4:58.4 5:48.6 6:14.7 5:21.4 5:27.3 32:51.9

4 50 Jamie Grant/Joe Agnew Toyota Starlet 6 5:06.4 5:00.5 6:05.5 5:51.5 5:39.8 5:15.7 32:59.4

5 36 Philip Greenlee/Declan McPhilips Ford Escort MkII 6 5:15.1 5:04.8 5:56.9 6:12.9 5:26.6 5:21.0 33:17.3

6 78 David Riddles/Stephen Riddles Ford Escort MkII 6 5:22.9 5:07.0 5:59.5 6:17.7 5:30.8 5:23.4 33:41.3

7 67 Shane Murray/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 6 5:21.6 5:11.5 6:07.9 6:15.9 5:30.5 5:25.8 33:53.2

8 37 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 6 5:31.5 5:13.0 6:06.5 6:17.6 5:27.9 5:31.0 34:07.5

9 24 JT Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort 6 5:32.5 5:19.2 6:07.7 6:24.3 5:43.6 5:32.1 34:39.4

10 41 Derek Crossen/Jack Shields Ford Escort 6 5:35.1 5:20.5 6:13.3 6:46.9 5:41.6 5:48.2 35:25.6

11 44 Mark Geraghty/Enda Geretu Honda Civic 6 5:17.4 5:05.7 6:00.7 8:48.0 7:24.0 5:34.9 20:00.0 58:10.7

6 Damian Toner/Ryan McArlie Ford Escort MkII 6 5:00.2 4:56.1 5:49.0 DNF

39 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 6 5:12.5 5:04.1 DNF

28 Niall Branniff/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:12.0 DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 14 Keith White/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkI 7 4:58.6 4:52.7 5:38.5 6:07.3 5:11.6 5:15.5 32:04.2

2 11 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 7 5:08.6 5:00.7 5:47.4 5:59.3 5:18.3 5:24.4 32:38.7

3 51 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 5:15.2 5:04.6 5:59.7 6:09.3 5:27.4 5:23.0 33:19.2

4 40 Seamus Morris/Aidan Campbell Darrian GTR 7 5:45.7 5:05.7 5:52.6 6:15.5 5:32.9 5:20.3 0:10.0 34:02.7

5 52 Tommy Maxwell/William McClurkinFord Focus 7 5:30.2 5:11.1 6:17.0 6:16.6 5:31.7 5:31.5 34:18.1

6 38 David Walsh/Christian Cochrane Ford Escort MkII 7 5:29.2 5:07.5 6:03.5 6:29.0 6:39.7 5:27.3 35:16.2

Class 8      Group R5 (VR5), S2000-Rally: 1.6T engine with a 30mm restrictor, S2000 - Rally 2.0 Atmospheric 

1 79 Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey Ford Fiesta R5 8 4:50.2 4:52.3 5:34.9 5:35.4 4:53.8 4:56.5 30:43.1

2 80 Darren Gass/Nathan Gass Skoda Fabia R5 8 4:54.5 4:45.6 5:26.3 5:39.3 4:55.7 4:57.9 0:10.0 30:49.3

3 3 Alan Carmichael/Samuel Hamill Hyundai R5 8 4:52.4 4:43.6 5:29.1 6:00.9 5:09.9 5:04.5 31:20.4

4 12 Richard Tannahill/Cheryl Tannahill Peugoet 208 T16 R5 8 5:13.2 4:59.4 5:38.9 5:57.8 5:04.1 5:03.1 31:56.5

5 Mark Massey/Graeme Stewart Ford Fiesta 8 4:54.6 4:42.6 5:32.2 5:58.1 5:43.8 DNF
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Class 9      Open Class including any 4wd car not classified in Class 2,8 or 10: Group R5 (VR5) (being Group R5 cars modified beyond their homologated specs) all current and previously homologated WRC and Motorsport UK GT cars

1 2 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Mini WRC 9 4:53.2 4:44.1 5:34.2 5:56.6 4:59.5 4:59.3 31:06.9

2 77 Kenny McKinstry/Eathan McColgan Subaru Impreza S14 9 4:53.4 4:43.4 5:33.3 5:50.2 5:13.8 4:56.4 31:10.5

3 20 Joe McQuillan/Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 9 5:08.7 4:52.0 5:30.5 5:46.0 5:05.8 5:07.6 31:30.6

4 4 Sean Devine/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta 9 5:00.9 4:47.8 5:38.8 5:55.1 5:07.2 5:05.5 31:35.3

5 34 James Leckey/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza STI 9 5:05.8 4:53.1 5:44.7 5:56.4 5:09.0 5:09.5 31:58.5

6 18 Brian Watson/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 9 5:23.8 4:52.0 5:43.1 5:48.2 5:05.1 5:05.6 0:10.0 32:07.8

7 31 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 5:05.4 4:54.8 5:48.5 5:57.8 5:11.5 5:10.5 32:08.5

8 7 Dominic McNeill/Tommy Speers Ford Fiesta  WRC 9 5:12.1 4:55.1 5:43.6 5:56.7 5:18.0 5:08.3 32:13.8

9 21 Jonny Morrow/Simon Morrow Mitsubishi Mirage Rs 9 5:06.7 4:59.0 5:53.4 6:11.3 5:10.9 5:06.8 32:28.1

10 8 Nigel Feeney/Nikki Addison Mini Countryman JCW WRC9 5:06.1 4:55.2 5:41.2 6:45.3 5:07.4 5:01.2 32:36.4

11 25 Alan Atcheson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta 9 5:07.5 5:03.9 5:59.4 6:11.5 5:17.2 5:15.6 32:55.1

12 64 James Convery/Joey Walls Subaru Impreza 9 5:40.5 5:25.7 6:18.4 6:21.3 5:36.0 5:29.6 34:51.5

13 27 Jack Maguire/Keith McConnon Ford Fiesta 9 8:05.7 4:58.4 5:52.6 5:50.8 5:20.5 5:07.3 0:10.0 35:25.3

1 Derek McGarrity/Kieron Graffin Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:41.7 4:40.5 5:26.1 6:00.1 4:52.8 DNF

23 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 5:12.1 5:08.2 6:12.4 8:48.0 DNF

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 29 Drew Wylie/Billy Miskelly Ford Escort 10 5:16.5 5:13.2 5:56.4 6:24.0 5:32.7 5:30.5 33:53.3

2 63 Stephen McFerran/Ash Boulton Ford Escort 10 5:19.9 5:22.4 6:09.0 6:12.7 5:28.6 5:25.3 33:57.9

3 30 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Vauxhall Chevette HSR 10 5:26.5 5:20.3 6:13.1 6:19.8 5:31.2 5:29.0 34:19.9

4 55 Angus Johnson/Dion Coyle Vauxhall DTV Chevette 10 5:27.5 5:16.3 6:10.3 6:32.1 5:29.0 5:30.5 34:25.7

5 61 John Adams/Noel Watt Ford Escort 10 5:29.5 5:17.6 6:15.2 6:38.1 5:48.6 5:41.6 35:10.6

6 75 Harry Brown/J Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 10 5:53.6 5:46.3 6:51.6 6:59.5 6:09.6 6:04.2 37:44.8

7 74 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 10 6:10.2 5:51.6 7:12.2 8:12.7 6:10.2 6:03.4 0:10.0 39:50.3
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 79 Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey Ford Fiesta R5 2 10 8 1 2 2

2 80 Darren Gass/Nathan Gass Skoda Fabia R5 6 6 2 2 3 3

3 2 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Mini WRC 4 5 7 11 4 4

4 77 Kenny McKinstry/Eathan McColgan Subaru Impreza S14 5 3 6 5 16 1

5 3 Alan Carmichael/Samuel Hamill Hyundai R5 3 4 3 18 12 7

6 20 Joe McQuillan/Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 23 8 4 3 7 12

7 4 Sean Devine/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta 11 7 10 9 8 8

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 9 13 12 7 10 15

9 12 Richard Tannahill/Cheryl Tannahill Peugoet 208 T16 R5 27 23 11 13 5 6

10 34 James Leckey/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza STI 16 12 17 10 11 14

11 14 Keith White/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkI 8 11 9 22 15 18

12 18 Brian Watson/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 44 8 14 4 6 9

13 31 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 15 14 19 13 14 16

14 7 Dominic McNeill/Tommy Speers Ford Fiesta  WRC 24 15 16 12 19 13

15 10 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 14 18 14 20 17 17

16 21 Jonny Morrow/Simon Morrow Mitsubishi Mirage Rs 20 22 25 26 13 10

17 8 Nigel Feeney/Nikki Addison Mini Countryman JCW WRC 18 16 13 55 9 5

18 11 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 22 25 18 16 21 30

19 35 Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 13 21 26 19 24 23

20 22 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 12 19 20 32 25 36

21 25 Alan Atcheson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta 21 28 33 28 18 19

22 50 Jamie Grant/Joe Agnew Toyota Starlet 19 24 40 7 47 20

23 43 Dermot O'Hagan/Pierce Doheny Jnr Honda Civic 29 33 27 24 22 23

24 53 Marc Johnston/Craig Scallon Ford Escort MkII 28 27 30 21 26 38

25 36 Philip Greenlee/Declan McPhilips Ford Escort MkII 30 32 29 30 27 25

26 51 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 31 31 35 23 28 27

27 33 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo 32 42 38 37 19 25

28 46 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 35 28 40 39 35 29

29 70 Dean McDowell/Arnie Lutton Vauxhall Nova 38 38 54 26 29 21

30 78 David Riddles/Stephen Riddles Ford Escort MkII 42 36 34 39 38 28

31 26 Colm McFall/Ronnie Craig Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 39 46 31 33 33 31

32 45 Adrian Grant/Olivia Coulter Ford Escort MkII 43 45 37 25 36 40

33 42 Philip White/Sam McMullan Nissan Micra 41 40 47 31 31 33

34 67 Shane Murray/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 40 44 44 35 37 34

35 29 Drew Wylie/Billy Miskelly Ford Escort 33 49 28 44 42 43

36 63 Stephen McFerran/Ash Boulton Ford Escort 37 56 45 29 32 32

37 40 Seamus Morris/Aidan Campbell Darrian GTR 63 34 23 33 43 22

38 37 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 53 47 42 38 30 45

39 65 Nicky Caughey/Chris Dunne Ford Escort MkII 46 41 31 46 41 35

40 47 Stephen Whitford/Peter Dowds Nissan Micra 35 47 49 43 45 38

41 52 Tommy Maxwell/William McClurkinFord Focus 52 43 55 36 40 46

42 30 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Vauxhall Chevette HSR 47 54 50 41 39 41

43 55 Angus Johnson/Dion Coyle Vauxhall DTV Chevette 48 51 46 49 34 43

44 24 JT Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort 54 53 43 45 50 47

45 64 James Convery/Joey Walls Subaru Impreza 61 59 56 42 46 42

46 32 Seamus Branniff/Barry Savage Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 45 50 64 47 44 48

47 61 John Adams/Noel Watt Ford Escort 50 52 53 52 56 51

48 38 David Walsh/Christian Cochrane Ford Escort MkII 49 37 39 48 63 36

49 27 Jack Maguire/Keith McConnon Ford Fiesta 71 19 23 6 23 11

50 41 Derek Crossen/Jack Shields Ford Escort 56 55 51 58 49 55

51 56 Joel Eakin/Graham Henderson Peugeot 106 GTi 58 60 58 56 52 54

52 57 Joe McAteer/John Magilton Ford Escort MkII 57 57 57 51 55 58

53 68 Ciaran Maguire/Paul Maguire Honda Civic 64 63 60 54 52 50

54 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 62 65 61 57 57 53

55 69 Neil Mooney/Anthony McCann Vauxhall Corsa 66 61 59 50 54 61

56 49 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 65 64 63 60 61 56

57 72 Adam Vance/David Vance Honda Civic Type R 68 67 65 61 58 57

58 75 Harry Brown/J Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 67 68 66 59 59 60

59 74 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 69 69 67 62 60 59

60 66 Mark Faulkner/Ben McKee Nissan Micra 51 58 68 53 48 52

61 62 Sam Adams/Beth Cochrane Ford Escort 55 66 52 63 62 62

62 44 Mark Geraghty/Enda Geretu Honda Civic 34 34 36 63 64 49

1 Derek McGarrity/Kieron Graffin Ford Fiesta WRC 1 1 1 17 1

5 Mark Massey/Graeme Stewart Ford Fiesta 7 2 5 15 51

23 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 24 39 48 63

6 Damian Toner/Ryan McArlie Ford Escort MkII 10 17 21

15 Kyle White/Alan Purdy Peugeot 208 R2 16 26 22
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

48 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort MkII 60 61 62

39 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 26 30

71 David Porter/Desmond Wilson Nissan Micra 70 70

54 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 59

28 Niall Branniff/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 72
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 79 Stephen Wright/Keith Rainey Ford Fiesta R5 2 6 7 2 2 1

2 80 Darren Gass/Nathan Gass Skoda Fabia R5 6 8 6 3 3 2

3 2 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Mini WRC 4 5 5 7 4 3

4 77 Kenny McKinstry/Eathan McColgan Subaru Impreza S14 5 3 4 4 5 4

5 3 Alan Carmichael/Samuel Hamill Hyundai R5 3 2 2 5 6 5

6 20 Joe McQuillan/Charlotte McDowall Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 22 14 10 8 7 6

7 4 Sean Devine/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta 10 7 8 9 8 7

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 9 10 11 10 9 8

9 12 Richard Tannahill/Cheryl Tannahill Peugoet 208 T16 R5 27 25 18 15 13 9

10 34 James Leckey/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza STI 15 11 13 12 11 10

11 14 Keith White/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkI 8 9 9 11 10 11

12 18 Brian Watson/Sean Donnelly Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 44 26 24 18 15 12

13 31 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 14 13 16 13 14 13

14 7 Dominic McNeill/Tommy Speers Ford Fiesta  WRC 24 22 17 14 17 14

15 10 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort 13 16 14 16 16 15

16 21 Jonny Morrow/Simon Morrow Mitsubishi Mirage Rs 19 18 23 22 19 16

17 8 Nigel Feeney/Nikki Addison Mini Countryman JCW WRC 17 15 12 26 22 17

18 11 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 21 23 20 17 18 18

19 35 Gareth Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 12 17 22 21 21 19

20 22 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 11 12 15 19 20 20

21 25 Alan Atcheson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta 20 24 25 24 23 21

22 50 Jamie Grant/Joe Agnew Toyota Starlet 18 20 26 20 24 22

23 43 Dermot O'Hagan/Pierce Doheny Jnr Honda Civic 29 29 28 25 25 23

24 53 Marc Johnston/Craig Scallon Ford Escort MkII 28 27 27 23 26 24

25 36 Philip Greenlee/Declan McPhilips Ford Escort MkII 30 31 29 28 28 25

26 51 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 31 30 30 27 27 26

27 33 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 Turbo 32 35 38 34 29 27

28 46 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 35 33 33 29 30 28

29 70 Dean McDowell/Arnie Lutton Vauxhall Nova 38 36 42 35 35 29

30 78 David Riddles/Stephen Riddles Ford Escort MkII 42 38 34 31 33 30

31 26 Colm McFall/Ronnie Craig Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 39 42 35 32 31 31

32 45 Adrian Grant/Olivia Coulter Ford Escort MkII 43 43 37 30 32 32

33 42 Philip White/Sam McMullan Nissan Micra 41 39 41 36 36 33

34 67 Shane Murray/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 40 41 40 37 37 34

35 29 Drew Wylie/Billy Miskelly Ford Escort 33 37 32 33 34 35

36 63 Stephen McFerran/Ash Boulton Ford Escort 37 48 46 38 38 36

37 40 Seamus Morris/Aidan Campbell Darrian GTR 63 53 47 42 40 37

38 37 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 53 50 45 40 39 38

39 65 Nicky Caughey/Chris Dunne Ford Escort MkII 46 44 43 43 42 39

40 47 Stephen Whitford/Peter Dowds Nissan Micra 35 40 44 39 41 40

41 52 Tommy Maxwell/William McClurkinFord Focus 52 47 49 44 43 41

42 30 Andrew Bushe/Ivor Lamont Vauxhall Chevette HSR 47 51 51 45 44 42

43 55 Angus Johnson/Dion Coyle Vauxhall DTV Chevette 48 49 48 47 45 43

44 24 JT Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort 54 54 50 46 46 44

45 64 James Convery/Joey Walls Subaru Impreza 61 60 55 49 47 45

46 32 Seamus Branniff/Barry Savage Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 45 46 58 51 49 46

47 61 John Adams/Noel Watt Ford Escort 50 52 52 48 48 47

48 38 David Walsh/Christian Cochrane Ford Escort MkII 49 45 39 41 51 48

49 27 Jack Maguire/Keith McConnon Ford Fiesta 71 70 66 57 55 49

50 41 Derek Crossen/Jack Shields Ford Escort 56 56 53 50 50 50

51 56 Joel Eakin/Graham Henderson Peugeot 106 GTi 58 58 54 53 53 51

52 57 Joe McAteer/John Magilton Ford Escort MkII 57 57 57 52 52 52

53 68 Ciaran Maguire/Paul Maguire Honda Civic 64 62 62 56 56 53

54 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 62 63 61 55 57 54

55 69 Neil Mooney/Anthony McCann Vauxhall Corsa 66 64 60 54 54 55

56 49 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 65 65 63 58 58 56

57 72 Adam Vance/David Vance Honda Civic Type R 68 66 64 62 59 57

58 75 Harry Brown/J Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 67 67 65 61 60 58

59 74 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 69 68 67 64 61 59

60 66 Mark Faulkner/Ben McKee Nissan Micra 51 55 68 65 62 60

61 62 Sam Adams/Beth Cochrane Ford Escort 55 61 56 63 64 61

62 44 Mark Geraghty/Enda Geretu Honda Civic 34 34 31 59 63 62

1 Derek McGarrity/Kieron Graffin Ford Fiesta WRC 1 1 1 1 1

5 Mark Massey/Graeme Stewart Ford Fiesta 7 4 3 6 12

23 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 24 32 35 60

6 Damian Toner/Ryan McArlie Ford Escort MkII 23 19 19

15 Kyle White/Alan Purdy Peugeot 208 R2 15 21 21
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1
SS1

SS2
SS2

SS3
SS3

SS4
SS4

SS5
SS5

SS6
SS6

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

48 Paul Murdoch/Chris McCulloch Ford Escort MkII 60 59 59

39 Harry White/Rudy Tate Peugeot 205 RWD 26 28

71 David Porter/Desmond Wilson Nissan Micra 70 69

54 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 59

28 Niall Branniff/Patrick McMullan Ford Escort MkII 72
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No. Penalty Control

6 00:10 SS1
80 00:10 SS2
18 00:10 SS3
32 00:10 SS3
33 00:10 SS3
40 00:10 SS3
57 00:10 SS3
65 00:10 SS3
66 10:00 SS3
68 00:10 SS3
74 00:10 SS3
35 00:10 SS4
44 10:00 SS4
62 10:00 SS4
27 00:10 SS5
44 10:00 SS5

No. Driver Reason Number of starters 72
1 Derek McGarrity Service D: Fire Number of finishers 62
5 Mark Massey SS6: Retired Number of stages 6
6 Damian Toner SS4: Retired Stage Mileage 24.40
15 Kyle White SS4: Retired
23 Gary Rodgers SS5: Retired
28 Niall Branniff SS2: Retired
39 Harry White SS3: Retired
48 Paul Murdoch SS4: Retired
54 Michael Nutt SS2: Driveshaft
71 David Porter SS3: Retired

Sam Adams
Jack Maguire
Mark Geraghty

ReasonDriver

Failure to attend control
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
Failure to attend control

Damian Toner
Darren Gass
Brian Watson
Seamus Branniff
Michael McGarrity
Seamus Morris
Joe McAteer
Nicky Caughey
Mark Faulkner
Ciaran Maguire
Malcolm Pedlow
Gareth Nevin
Mark Geraghty

Failure to attend control
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
Failure to attend control

25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage

Road Penalties

25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage
25.6 Failure to follow Special Stage

Retirements

Tie Breaks

Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Stage 1 4.10 Derek McGarrity 4:41.7 52.4 Derek McGarrity

SS2 Stage 2 4.10 Derek McGarrity 4:40.5 52.6 Derek McGarrity

SS3 Stage 3 4.40 Derek McGarrity 5:26.1 48.6 Derek McGarrity

SS4 Stage 4 4.40 Stephen Wright 5:35.4 47.2 Derek McGarrity

SS5 Stage 5 3.70 Derek McGarrity 4:52.8 45.5 Derek McGarrity

SS6 Stage 6 3.70 Kenny McKinstry 4:56.4 44.9 Stephen Wright
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